customers could materially and adversely impact our financial performance, position,
and liquidity.

Furthermore, if our customers were to encounter financial difficulties or are unable to
pay our invoices, we may be unable to recover the full value of our contract assets.

For the Financial Years Under Review, the impairment loss of contract assets
recognised was RM1.2 million in FYE 31 December 2023, with no impairment losses
of contract assets recorded in the FYE 31 December 2022 and 2024.

(vii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a
financial instrument may fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. Our Group
is exposed to foreign currency risk arising from sales and purchases denominated in
currencies other than our functional currencies, RM and IDR, primarily involving the
USD, JPY and EUR.

However, our Group’s primary exposure is to fluctuations in the USD against the RM.
Our Group considers that the foreign currency risk attributable to foreign currencies
other than the USD to be insignificant. The table below illustrates the sensitivity of our
PBT to a 5% change in the USD exchange rate against the RM.

 FYE 31 December

 2022 2023 2024

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Effects on PBT

USD strengthened 5% 598 346 149

USD weakened 5% (598) (346) (149)

For the Financial Years Under Review, details of our foreign exchange gains or losses
are set out below:

 FYE 31 December

 2022 2023 2024

Foreign exchange gains/(losses) RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Foreign exchange:

- realised gain/(loss)  (1,072) 788 (476)

- unrealised gain/(loss)  (185) (236) 520

Total net gain/(loss) (1,257) 552 44

230

Registration No. 202301048372 (1542286-P)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

The impact of such currency fluctuations on our Group’s GP margin was not material,
with the estimated effect ranging from 0.1% to 2.0%.

Our Group seeks to maintain a natural hedge, where feasible, by maintaining sales and
purchases in matching foreign currencies. We continuously monitor our foreign
exchange exposure and endeavour to keep net exposures within acceptable limits.

In addition, we enter into forward currency contracts to hedge foreign currency risk for
anticipated receipts or payments occurring more than one month after our Group has
committed to a firm sale or purchase. It is our Group’s policy to match the terms of
these forward contracts with the underlying hedged transactions to maximise hedging
effectiveness.

[…]

Our principal sources of liquidity are our cash and cash equivalents, cash generated from our
operations and external sources of funds. The external source of funds consists of banking
facilities from financial institutions.

The main objective of our capital management is to maintain sustainable shareholders’ equity
to ensure our ability to support and grow our business in order to maximise shareholder value.
We continuously review and optimise our capital structure to maintain our gearing ratio at an
optimal level based on our business requirements and prevailing economic conditions.

265

Registration No. 202301048372 (1542286-P)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.3 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets out our capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 May 2025 and on the
assumption that our IPO, Listing and the use of proceeds from our Public Issue as set out in
Section 4 of this Prospectus had occurred on 31 May 2025. The pro forma financial information
below does not represent our actual capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 May 2025 and is
provided for illustrative purposes only.

Unaudited

As at
31 May 2025 Adjustments

Pro Forma
After our

IPO, Listing
and use of

proceeds

 RM’000 RM'000 RM’000

Indebtedness

Current

Term loans (unsecured) 6,320 - 6,320

Non-current

Term loans (unsecured) 39,076 - 39,076

Total indebtedness 45,396 - 45,396

Equity attributable to owners of our Company 159,200 [●](1) [●]

Non-controlling interests 20,386 [●] [●]

Total equity/capitalisation 179,586 [●] [●]

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 224,982 [●] [●]

Note:
(1) Calculated after taking into account, amongst others, the gross proceeds raised from our Public Issue based on

the Retail Price, and the remaining estimated listing expenses of approximately RM[●] million as at 31 May 2025.

266

Registration No. 202301048372 (1542286-P)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.4 DIVIDEND POLICY

The actual dividend that our Board may recommend or declare in any particular financial year

[…]

capitalising the retained earnings or reserves of the Company and the Bonus Shares will be issued
at nil consideration.

Upon completion of the Proposed Bonus Issue, the Company’s enlarged issued Shares will
comprise of 425,000,000 Shares, as follows:

The Proposed Bonus Issue is not illustrated as it has no financial impact on the Pro Forma SOFP.

3 THE PROPOSALS

The Company will undertake the following Proposals which are an integral part of the Proposed
Listing and are viewed as a single exercise. They are illustrated in accordance with Paragraph 9.18
of Chapter 9, Part II Division 1: Equity of the Prospectus Guidelines.

3.1 Proposed IPO

(i) Public Issue

The Public Issue comprises an issuance of 75,000,000 new Shares (“Issue Shares”),
representing approximately 15% of the Company’s enlarged issued share capital at the
indicative price of RM[●] per Issue Share. The total gross proceeds from the Public Issue totalled
RM[●]. Upon completion of the Public Issue, the Company’s issued number of Shares will
increase from 425,000,000 to 500,000,000 Shares.

Before the Proposed
Bonus Issue

Number of Bonus
Shares issued

After the Proposed
Bonus Issue

No. of
Shares %

No. of Bonus
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Wasco Berhad 115,000,000 88.87 262,693,100 88.87 377,693,100 88.87
Tema Energy 14,404,000 11.13 32,902,900 11.13 47,306,900 11.13
Total 129,404,000 100.00 295,596,000 100.00 425,000,000 100.00

275

Registration No. 202301048372 (1542286-P)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No. 202301048372 (1542286-P)

WASCO GREENERGY BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Registration No. 202301048372 (1542286-P)

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024

3 THE PROPOSALS (CONTINUED)

3.1 Proposed IPO (continued)

(ii) Offer for Sale

The Offer for Sale comprises an offer for sale of up to 75,000,000 Shares (“Offer Shares”) by
Wasco Berhad and Tema Energy (“collectively, referred as the Selling Shareholders”),
representing approximately 15% of the Company’s enlarged issued share capital at the
indicative price of RM[●] per Offer Share.

The Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale. The total gross proceeds
from the Offer for Sale of up to approximately RM[●] will accrue entirely to the Selling